System 91 Manual
TC-9102
Technical Bulletin
Issue Date  0698
© 1998 Johnson Controls, Inc. 1
Order No. MN-9100-2117
Introduction Page 3
• Model Types 4

• Factory-Set Parameters 26
• Parameters for Supervisory System 27
• Ordering Codes 28
TC-9102 Fan Coil Unit Controller
2     Technical Bulletin—TC-9102
Technical Bulletin—TC-9102     3
Introduction
The TC-9102 series of microprocessor-based controllers is designed for
the control of Fan Coil Units (FCUs) with heating and cooling, and a
single-speed, 3-speed or variable-speed fan. The controller can regulate
water valves, one or 2-stage electric heating, or a cooling unit where the
compressor has its own short cycle protection.
The comfort temperature set point of the controller may be adjusted via a
TM-9100 Series Room Command Module, and the occupied and
unoccupied control modes of operation temporarily changed. A window
open sensing contact may be connected to switch the controller to the off
mode, and a low temperature limit protection feature is available.
The controller is factory-configured to control with default operating
parameters so that no external setup devices are necessary. However, a
software package for a PC is available to verify the correct operation of
the controller and to modify the configuration, if necessary.
Winter and summer compensation may be enabled when the controller
receives outdoor air temperature data via the communications bus, and
modes of operation may be set by time scheduling programs or control
processes in the supervisory system.
2357 2664
Figure 1: TC-9102 Controller Figure 2: TM-9160 Room
Command Module
4     Technical Bulletin—TC-9102
2333
Figure 3: TM-9180 Room Command Module
The TC-9102 Controller is available in several model types according to
the type of outputs and the range of the integrated or remote set point
input. Refer to Ordering Codes at the end of this bulletin for details.
Model Types
Technical Bulletin—TC-9102     5
The controller can be connected to a Room Command Module, from
which it receives the room temperature, the remote set point and other
override signals. The TM-9180 intelligent Room Command Module
provides these signals via a serial bus connection to the controller. The
other Room Command Modules (TM-9150/9160/9170) provide the
signals as individually connected physical inputs to the controller. In
addition, an NTC temperature sensor is available for mounting within the
FCU.
For installations without a Room Command Module, the controller is

Codes
Technical Bulletin—TC-9102     31
Table 6: Room Command Module Ordering Codes
Ordering Code Description
TM-9150-0000 Occupancy Button NTC Sensor w/o S.P. dial
TM-9160-0000 Occupancy Button NTC Sensor 12-28°C
TM-9160-0005 Occupancy Button NTC Sensor +/- 3 K
TM-9160-0002 Occupancy Button NTC Sensor 12-28°C 3-Speed Fan Override
TM-9160-0007 Occupancy Button NTC Sensor +/- 3 K 3-Speed Fan Override
TM-9170-0000 Occupancy Button w/o Sensor 12-28°C
TM-9170-0005 Occupancy Button w/o Sensor +/- 3 K
TM-9170-0002 Occupancy Button w/o Sensor 12-28°C 3-Speed Fan Override
TM-9170-0007 Occupancy Button w/o Sensor +/- 3 K 3-Speed Fan Override
TM-9180-0100 LCD Display with View Mode and Clock Setting only
TM-9180-0200 LCD Display with View Mode and Programming Mode
Note: All models above with off-white cover and grey base.
Add “-W” to code for white cover and white base, e.g., TM-9150-0000-W.
Add “-K” to code for set point dial with serrated edge (not for TM-9150 or TM-9180),
e.g. TM-9160-0005-K, TM-9160-0005-WK.
Table 7: Software and Accessories Ordering Codes
Ordering Code Description
TE-9100-8501 Unit Mount NTC Temperature Sensor (1.5-m cable)
TC-9100-TOOL Commissioning Software for DOS (3.5" diskette)